## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
University of Utah	07/12/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The University of Utah Research Foundation	
Street Address:	615 Arapeen Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 310	
City:	Salt Lake City	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84108	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5513867

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8015339800

Email: jstringham@wnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: John C. Stringham

Address Line 1: 60 East South Temple

Address Line 2: 1000 Eagle Gate Tower

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6300.172

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John C. Stringham

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=6300.172 UU to UURF assignment#page1.tif source=6300.172 UU to UURF assignment#page2.tif

PATENT S01320543 REEL: 025137 FRAME: 0251

OF \$40.00 5513867

source=6300.172 UU to UURF assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025137 FRAME: 0252 WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

PATENT APPLICATION

Docket No.: 6300,172

Workman Nydegger 1000 Eagle Gate Tower

60 East South Temple

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, The University of Utah, an institution of higher education of the State of Utah,

having a place of business at 615 Arapeen Drive, Suite 310, Salt Lake City, UT 84108, is the

owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to a United States Patent No. 5,513,867 issued

May 7, 1996 in the names of Donald S. Bloswick, Ben D. Shirley and Eric M. King, entitled

SEAT-LIFT WHEELCHAIR, (hereafter the "invention"), which was filed on August 24, 1993

under Serial No. 08/110,844.

Whereas, The University of Utah Research Foundation, a nonprofit corporation of the

State of Utah, having a place of business at 615 Arapeen Drive, Suite 310, Salt Lake City, UT

84108, is desirous of acquiring the The University of Utah's entire right, title and interest in and

to the invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and within the

countries foreign to the United States and any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be

granted therefore; and in and to said application.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid by The University

of Utah Research Foundation to the University of Utah and other good and valuable

considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, The University of Utah has sold,

assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto The

University of Utah Research Foundation its entire right, title and interest in and to the invention

within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and within all countries

foreign to the United States and in and to any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be

-1-

**PATENT** 

REEL: 025137 FRAME: 0253

granted therefore and in and to the said application and in and to any and all non-provisional,

divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof and in and to any Letters Patent that

may be granted thereon, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by The University of Utah

Research Foundation for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its

successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be

granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by The University of

Utah if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made.

The University of Utah hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner

of Patents and Trademarks and all authorized officials of foreign patent offices to issue the said

Letters Patent, when granted, to The University of Utah Research Foundation as the assignee of

its entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use and enjoyment of The University

of Utah Research Foundation, its successors and assigns.

In Testimony Whereof, The University of Utah has caused the hand of its proper

representative to be subscribed hereto this 12 th day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ 2010.

THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH

2935508\_1.DOC

2

## **MEMORANDUM**

27 August 2003 Date:

Rajiv K. Kulkarni, Senior Technology Licensing Manager, To:

Technology Transfer Office

From: Ray Gesteland, Vice President for Research, University of Utah

President, University of Utah Research Foundation

Subject: Delegation of Signatory Authority

This Memorandum confirms the continuing authorization, granted you since 17 September 2001, to execute and sign documents on behalf of the University of Utah and the University of Utah Research Foundation for patent documents, confidential disclosure agreements and biological and materials transfer agreements.

Raymond F. Gesteland, Ph.D.

Vice President for Research University of Utah

President University of Utah Research Foundation

University of Utah Research Foundation 201 S PRESIDENTS CIRCLE RM 210 SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84112-9011

> (801) 581-7236 FAX (801) 585-6212

PATENT

REEL: 025137 FRAME: 0255